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newspapers of the country by Douglas
Aircralt Company and Lockheed Air-
crafi Company; o

(b) if the answer to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, whelher Goverun-
ment propose to permit the gperalion
of private airlines on national and,
international routes; and

(cy if not, what are the reasons fur
thuse insertionrs when there is no
market for such planes in India?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A, P
SHARMA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) It is a normal commercial prac-
tice of aircraft manufacturerg to ad-

vertise their products all over the
world,
Expenditure incurred on official

delegations to foreign couniries

REHMAN
of FIN-

605. SHRI ABDUL,
SHEIRH. Will the Minister
ANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of the official dele-
gations which went abroad betv«geen
July and November, 1980; -

(h) the countrieg visited by these
delegationg and the purpose of their
visit; and

(¢} the expenditure incurred Ly

Government on these delegations?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

'THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI

SAWA1 SINGH SISODIA): {a) to
(¢) The information is being collected
and wil]l be laid on the Table of the
House ag early as possible.

Disposal of Tasar Cocoon

606. SHRI NARSINGH  NARAIN
PANDEY .
SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA.

SHRI S. W. DHABE:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large
stocks of Tasar Cocoon worth more

SABHA | |
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than Rupees one crore are lying in
Centra] Silk Boards raw material bank
and with other agencies of State
Government;

(b) if so, what are the details in this
regard;

.(c) whether Government propose to
give rebate for the disposal of these
stocke: and

(d) if so, what are the delails in
this regard? !

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHEFRJEE): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Statement giving the detailg in
thig regard ig aliached. :

(¢) and (d) A proposal of the Cen-
tral Silk Board for grant of rebate on
sale of accummulated stock of tasar
cocoons ig presently under examina-
tion in the Ministry, The examinatiop
of this proposal will take into account
the quantum of stacks lying at varioug
Agencies financial implications on the
part of Central anq State QGovern-
ments and the neeq for stabilising
price of tasar cocoons jp the interest
of tasar rearers,

Statement

Stock of Tasar Cocoons held by tne Raw Material
Bank  and other units of State Gopeyn-

ment

Sl No.  Particulurs Qty. in
Kahans

U RAW MATERIAL BANK

(Chai! asa and Nathvagar) 10,850
2 Orissa

(‘Sla.te Tasar Co-opeiatiyve :

Society) . . . 25,694
3 Bhar

(Tribal Cooperative Deve—

lopment Corporation) 2,942
4 Tasar Marketing Organisation,

Cliajhasa . . . 15

s
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SI. Ne.  Part culars Qty. in
Kahans

5 Tasi* Mack~ting Organisation,
Amrapar2 . . . 1,427

6 Tribal  Cooperative Develop-
ment Federation, Jagdalpur 4.800
TorAaL 45,297
Kahans

7 Madhyva Pradesh

State Textile (Gorporation
(¥Tasarrecled yar) o . 2,500
P Kgg*

Devaluation of the Rupee

607. SHRI SWAMI DINESH
CHANDRA:

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE:

Will the Minister of
pleased 1o state:

FINANCE be

(a) whether it 1§ a fact that Rupee
has recently been devalued against
. Pound Sterling;

(b) if so, what is the present ex-
change rate for a pound and the ex-
tent of fall in the exchange rate since
January, 1980; and

(c) whether there is any proposal
for general devaluation of the rupee?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a)
and (b) Presumably the Hon'ble
memberg are referring to down-ward
adjustments in the value of the Tupee
against Pound Sterling effected from
time to time. In this connection jt
may be stated that the terms devalua-
tion and revaluation have lost their
earlier unambiguous meaning in the
present gystem of “floating” exchange
rates gbtaining for major currencies of
the world.

The exchange rate policy currently
in force wag adopled with effect from
25th September, 1975. TUnder this
policy, the value of the rupee is fixed
not in terms of any one currency but
in terms of a basket of currencies.
_The exchange rate of the rupee in
terms of pound-sterling (which is the
“intervention currency”) ig calculated
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from thig fixed basket using the ex-
change rates between the various com-
ponent currencies as determined in
International currency markets. As
these exchange rates change, the ex-
change rate of the rupee in termg of
pound sterling changes and according-
ly periodic adjustments are announceg
in the rupee sterling rate.

The latest middle rate ag announced
by the Reserve Bank of India on 11th
November, 1980 was Rs. 18.65 per
pound sterling, The changeg and ex-
tent of appreciation|depreciation of
rupee against poung , sterling gince
January, 1980 are given in the state-
ment,

{c¢) Does not arise,

Statement

Adjustment in  the Rupee —Sterling Rale since
Fonuary, 1980,

Date of Adjustment Pound 1— Percentage
Rs(mid- apprecia-
dle Rate)  ution [ +)/

d(»pl‘cc'la—
tion (— )
of rupce
again:t
Pound
Sterling

4-1279 - . 17.80 (=) 140

o-1-f0 . . . 1800 (—) 1 11

a1-1-00 . . . 1218 (—) 0-83

13-2-80 1825 (—)0-5g

5-3-6o . . . 18-15 (+)o0-55

11-93-60 . . . 1805 (—|) 0 55

1f-3-80 . . . 17:85 (4) 111

1-4-f0 . . . 17 70 (4+)0-85

2—4-~Go 17:6o (4-)0:56

ti-4-8o . . - 17:75 (—)0-85

15-4-Fo . . . 17:90 (—)o0-84
24—¢bo - . . 18-05 (—;0-83
15-5-0c . . . 18-15 (—)C.55

22-5-80 . . . 1825 (—)o-g
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